

Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 2 p.m.)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER)

No. 75] PERTH: THURSDAY, 7th SEPTEMBER

[1961

FREMANTLE HARBOUR TRUST ACT, 1902-1960.

THE Fremantle Harbour Trust Commissioners, acting pursuant to the provisions of the Fremantle Harbour Trust Act, 1902-1960, hereby make the regulations set out in the schedule hereunder.

Schedule.

Regulations.

- 1. In these regulations the expression "principal regulations" means the regulations published in the Government Gazette on the 17th June, 1955, made by the Fremantle Harbour Trust Commissioners, pursuant to the provisions of the Fremantle Harbour Trust Act, 1902-1960, as reprinted pursuant to the Reprinting of Regulations Act, 1954, with all amendments to and including those appearing in the Government Gazette on 5th September, 1958 (which regulations as so reprinted were published in the Government Gazette on 15th April, 1959) and as further amended by regulations so made, and published in the Government Gazette on 12th December, 1958, the 12th June, 1959, the 29th October, 1959, the 28th April, 1960, the 6th October, 1960, the 3rd May, 1961 and the 22nd June, 1961.
- 2. Regulation No. 379 of the principal regulations is amended by substituting for the passage "one shilling and sixpence (1s. 6d.) "in line twelve the passage one shilling (1s.)."

Passed by resolution of the Fremantle Harbour Trust Commissioners at a meeting of the said Commissioners held on the 10th day of August, 1961. The Common Seal of the Fremantle

Harbour Trust Commissioners was at the same time affixed and impressed thereto by order and in the presence of:—

[L.S.]

(Sgd.) MAX B. GRACE, Acting Chairman. (Sgd.) J. M. HALLETT, Commissioner. (Sgd.) F. J. PIPER, Secretary-Accountant.

Approved by His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in Executive Council this 30th day of August, 1961.

(Sgd.) R. H. DOIG, Clerk of the Council.